MCBRAYER, MCGINNIS, LESLIE & KIRKLAND, PLC

ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW

Jason R. Bentley jbentley@mmlk.com

305 Ann Street, suite 308 Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 (502) 875-1176 FAX (502) 226-6234

September 29, 2010

Mr. Jeff Derouen Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission Kentucky State Board on Electric Generation & Transmission Siting 211 Sower Boulevard P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

RE: Siting Board Case No. 2010-00223

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Please see attached notice of entry of appearance of Brent Caldwell as co-counsel on behalf of Vectren.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please contact me at the number below.

Sincerely.

Jason R. Bentley Attorney for Vectren Energy Delivery of Indiana McBrayer, McGinnis, Leslie & Kirkland, PLLC 305 Ann Street, Suite 308 Frankfort, KY 40601 (502) 875-1176

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD

ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

In the Matter of the Application of Southern) Indiana Gas & Electric Co., d/b/a Vectren) Energy Delivery of Indiana, Inc. for a) Construction Certificate to Construct an) Electric Transmission Line from its A.B) Brown Plant to the Big Rivers Reid EHV) Station)

Case No. 2010-00223

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

The undersigned hereby gives notice of the entry of appearance of Brent L. Caldwell

with the Law Firm of Caldwell Caldwell & Caldwell, PLLC, 156 Market Street, Lexington,

Kentucky 40507, as Co-Counsel on behalf of the Applicant, Southern Indiana Gas & Electric

Co., d/b/a Vectren Energy Delivery of Indiana, Inc.

This 29^{+1} day of September, 2010.

Respectfully submitted,

Jacon R. Bentley, Esq. MML&K Government Solutions 605 Ann Street, Suite 308 Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 Ph: (502) 875-1176, Fax: (502) 226-6234 E-Mail: jbentley@mmlk.com

COUNSEL FOR APPLICANT, SOUTHERN INDIANA GAS & ELECTRIC CO., D/B/A VECTREN ENERGY DELIVERY OF INDIANA, INC.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify a copy of the foregoing was served via US Postal Service First Class Mail, postage prepaid, on the following:

George L. Seay, Jr. WYATT, TARRANT & COMBS, LLP 250 West Main Street, Suite 1600 Lexington, KY 40507

And I hereby certify a true and accurate copy of the foregoing was filed electronically and that an original and one copy were hand delivered to the Kentucky State Board on Electric Transmission and Siting, c/o the Kentucky Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601.

Done this 29th day of Scptember, 2010

Jason R. Bentley McBrayer, McGinnis, Leslie & Kirkland, PLLC 305 Ann Street, Suite 308 Frankfort, Kentucky 40601